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Solicitation Number DTFH61-06-R-00025 is modified as follows:

1) Section C – Description/Specification/Work Statement is modified as follows:

1.1.  Task B – Selection, Implementation, and Maintenance of Field Application and Demonstration Projects, this title is modified to include the word “evaluation”.  Accordingly, the Task B title is changed to read:  

“Task B - Selection, Implementation, Evaluation and Maintenance of Field Application and Demonstration Projects”

1.2.  Task D - Applied Research, the first sentence is modified to include the word Benchmarking.  Accordingly, the first sentence of Task D is changed to read:

“The ASR Contractor shall develop a plan for limited applied research based on the direction of the FHWA project managers, the ASR stakeholder and Technical Working Group, and the findings of the ASR Benchmarking Workshop”.

1.3. Task D - Applied Research, subparagraph 2 entitled, - “Modification of testing procedures”, is modified to include the words “and protocols”.  Accordingly, subparagraph 2 is changed to read:

“Modification of testing procedures and protocols”

1.4. Task D - Applied Research, subparagraph 3 is added.  Accordingly, subparagraph 3 is added to read as follows: 

“3.  Feasibility of new test procedures (e.g. Non-destructive testing and Nanotechnology)”

1.5.  Task E – Support for Development Activities, subparagraph 2 entitled: “Facilitation of the adoption of testing procedures by standards setting bodies such as, but not limited to, AASHTO, ASTM and ACI”, is modified to include the word “improvement”. Accordingly, subparagraph 2 is changed to read:  

“Facilitation of the improvement and adoption of testing procedures by standards setting bodies such as, but not limited to, AASHTO, ASTM and ACI”

1.6.    Task E – Support for Development Activities, subparagraph 3 is added.   Accordingly, subparagraph 3 is added to read as follows:

“3.  Development of protocols using existing tools for the mitigation of ASR and guide specifications”  

2.   Section L – Instructions, Conditions, and Notices to Offerors or Quoters is modified as follows:



2.1.  Under Volume 1 – “Technical Proposals”, this section is modified to change the technical proposal page count ceiling from 60 pages including resumes to 50 pages not including resumes.  Accordingly, the paragraph is changed to read as follows:



“The combined total page count of Volume I shall not exceed 50 pages including text, figures, tables, and appendices.  Past performance questionnaires and resumes shall not be counted against the 50 pages limit.  In the event an Offeror exceeds the 50 pages limitation, the Government will evaluate only the first 50 pages of the proposal.”  



2.2 Under Volume 1 – “Technical Capabilities”, Part II – Staffing Proposal, the Government provided estimated level of effort for the Program Manager and Principal Engineer Labor Categories are revised.    The solicitation identified the Program Manager with estimated hours of 7800 they are now reduced to 3120 hours.  The solicitation identified the Principle Engineer with estimated hours of 3,120 hours they are now increased to 7800 hours.  All other labor category estimated hours remain the same.  There is no change in the allocation of the hours over the base and option years.  The revised estimated level of effort for these two labor categories are as follows:






      Base Period                Option Periods






      Yrs 1&2        Year 3     Year 4    Year 5     Total

	*Program Manager


	1248
	624
	624
	624
	3120

	*Principal Engineer
	3120
	1560
	1560
	1560
	7800


2.3.  Volume 1, Technical Capabilities, Part II, Staffing Proposal, requests evidence that all proposed personnel are available and committed to fulfill the annual level of effort requirements specified for their labor category.   This request should be fulfilled under this section only.  As described by this provision, evidence of commitment shall be provided in Part II of your technical staffing response.  Accordingly, under Volume II Part I Cost/Price Information, Section d. Subcontracting/Consultants, subparagraph (4), delete the following:


“(4) A letter or other statement from each proposed consultant and/or Subcontractor indicating that they have been approached on the matter of participation in this project and are willing and able to do so in the terms indicated.”  

2.4. Under Volume 1, Technical Capabilities, Part II, Staffing Proposal, under the headings “Principal Investigator” and “Administrative Assistant” add the following note to each:

NOTE:  The Government anticipates that more than one individual may be proposed to fill this position.

3.  The date for receipt of proposals has been extended to July 10, 2006
Questions and Answers

Question No. 1:
Is information from the Alkali-Silica Reactivity (ASR) Benchmarking Workshop available to the public?

Response:
Preparation Material, information provided in registration packets, and presentations given during the ASR Benchmarking Workshop are available on the FHWA ftp website at ftp://fhwaftp.fhwa.dot.gov.  For access to the website please send an email request to Sarah.Berman@dot.gov. 
 

 Question No. 2:
Is the intent of Task C of Section C to just develop a system or develop, populate and maintain the system?

Response:

The intent is for the development of a system.

Question No. 3:
Is the intent of Task D of Section C to just develop a plan or develop, manage and implement a plan?

Response:

The intent is for the development of a plan.

Question No. 4:
How will the applied research under Task D of Section C be conducted?

Response:
As with all work under the contract, individual Task Orders will be issued which will describe the specifics of the research to be conducted.

Question No. 5:
Can additional research areas be added to the list under Task D of Section C?

Response:
The solicitation identifies the broad ASR research areas that may be pursued under the resulting contract.  The specific research tasks will be identified through issuance of individual task orders.  

.

Question No. 6:
Which ASR Workshop is Task D of Section C referring to?

Response:

The ASR Benchmarking Workshop.  See the response to question 1.

Question No. 7:
Are Task C and Task D of Section C related to each other?

Response:

Task C and Task D are uniquely different.

Question No. 8:
Can one subcontractor or consultant be included on more than one offeror’s proposal?
Response:

There is no Government or contractual prohibition against this.

Question No. 9:
Has the ASR Benchmarking Workshop led to any changes in the RFP?
Response:
All changes to the RFP are identified in issued amendments.  There are currently two amendments issued to this solicitation.

Question No. 10:
Can resumes be excluded from the page limitation of Volume I of the proposal?

Response:

The response to this question is provided in the solicitation amendment.

Question No. 11:
Do the hours in the Estimated Level of Effort Table in Section L assume that one Offeror will receive 100% of the work as time commitments will be needed from team members who may not work the full number of hours proposed.
Response:
The Estimated Level of Effort Table in Section L represents the total estimated number of hours or 100%. 
Question No. 12:
Do letters of commitment from subcontractors need to be included in Volume I Part II and in Volume II Part I?

Response:
The response to this question is provided in the solicitation amendment.

Question No. 13:
Are the hours for all the positions in the Estimated Level of Effort Table in Section L correct?

Response:
A review of the hours has resulted in a change as reflected in the amendment.
Question No. 14:
Will the Government give equal consideration to a proposal including multiple Principal Investigator’s (PI’s) as it would to a proposal with a singular PI?

Response:
The response to this question is provided in the solicitation amendment.  Offerors are reminded, proposals will be evaluated in accordance with the evaluation criteria in Section M of the solicitation.

Question No. 15:
Can more than one individual fill the positions of PI and Administrative Assistant?

Response:

The response to this question is provided in the solicitation amendment.

Question No. 16:
How will the Clause 52.219-14 Limitations on Subcontracting (DEC 1996) in Section I apply if the work will be issued on a task order basis?

Response:
It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to insure compliance with this provision both within their proposal and during performance.

Question No. 17:
Should past performance questionnaires be included for subcontractors? 

Response:

They are not required for subcontractors.

Question No. 18:
Will the Government consider a one-week time extension on the due date for proposal submissions?


Response:
The due date for proposal submission is extended to 4:15pm July 10, 2006.
Question No. 19:
How would Concrete Petrographers and Chemists fit into the labor categories noted in the Estimated Level of Effort Table in Section L?

Response:
The labor categories are intentionally broad where more than one individual can be proposed.  The qualifications listed do not require licenses or certifications.   
